Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & 
)

SENIOR SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1246 DH



)

FIRST CLASS CHILD CARE CENTER, 
)

INC.,


)



)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


First Class Child Care Center, Inc., (“First Class”) is subject to discipline because its child care provider failed to adequately supervise children.
Procedure


On September 8, 2009, the Department of Health & Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline First Class.  On October 1, 2009, we served first class with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  On November 20, 2009, the Department filed an amended complaint.  On February 1, 2010, we held a hearing.  Joi N. Cunningham represented the Department.  No one appeared to represent First Class.  The matter became ready for our decision on March 22, 2010, the date the last brief was filed.


Commissioner Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  

Findings of Fact

1. First Class is a domestic corporation in good standing.
2. First Class is licensed as a child care center to provide care for up to 20 children between the ages of birth to 12 years at its facility located at 81 North Shore Drive, Lake Ozark, Missouri.  First Class’ license is limited to no more than four children under 24 months.  First Class is licensed to provide care between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m.

3. First Class’ current license was issued on October 16, 2008, and it expires on September 30, 2010.
4. First Class is a “child-care facility.”
Child A

5. On February 10, 2009, First Class was providing child care services to at least three toddlers, including Child A, who was two to three years old.  Glenn Whitman was the approved child care provider.  
6. On February 10, 2009, as Mr. Whitman was changing another child’s diaper, Child A left First Class through the front door unsupervised.
7. On February 10, 2009, Child A was observed running southbound on State Hwy. W in the area near First Class.  Bettina Whitman retrieved Child A from an area near State Hwy. W.
8. State Hwy. W is a very curvy, blacktop road with two lanes and very little shoulder.

9. To reach State Hwy. W, Child A had to go through two doors, up eight stairs to the landing, open the front door, and take several steps out.  Then she had to travel down about 30 feet of driveway.

Child B

10. On February 11, 2009, Bettina Whitman was only approved by the Department to perform administrative duties for First Class and was strictly prohibited from providing direct child care by the Department.
11. On February 11, 2009, Ms. Whitman was the only adult present with Child B and another school-age child.
12. On February 11, 2009, Child B and another school-age child entered the garage to play.
13. The garage is not an approved child care space.
14. On February 11, 2009, when Child B returned to approved child care space, he climbed up a swivel chair to reach toys on a high shelf.  During this episode, Mr. Whitman was in the room with four other children, Child B, and the other school-age child.  Mr. Whitman did not notice Child B’s conduct until it was brought to his attention.
15. The Department sent a letter to First Class via certified mail notifying the corporation of the Department’s intent to revoke the corporation’s child care license.  First Class requested a hearing.
Conclusions of Law 


The Department filed a complaint pursuant to § 210.245.2, which states:

If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become 
effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such request shall be made to the department  of health.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the department of health within thirty days of the delivery or mailing by certified mail of the notice to the applicant or licensee, the proposed discipline shall take effect on the thirty-first day after such delivery or mailing of the notice to the applicant or licensee.  If the applicant or licensee makes written request for a hearing, the department of health shall file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission within ninety days of receipt of the request for a hearing.

This statute gives us jurisdiction to hear this case.  The Department has the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.
  


Section 210.221 states:

1.  The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:
(1)
After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child- care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired.  No license shall be granted for a term exceeding two years.  Each license shall specify the kind of child-care services the licensee is authorized to perform, the number of children that can be received or maintained, and their ages and sex;
(2)
To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine theft officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health. The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license;

(3)
To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children.  No rule or regulation promulgated by the division shall in any manner restrict 
or interfere with any religious instruction, philosophies or ministries provided by the facility and shall not apply to facilities operated by religious organizations which are not required to be licensed; and

(4)
To determine what records shall be kept by such persons and the form thereof, and the methods to be used in keeping such records, and to require reports to be made to the department at regular intervals.

The Department argues that First Class violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182:

(1) Care of the Child.
(A) General Requirements.
1.  Caregivers shall not leave any child without competent adult supervision.
“Competent” means “having requisite or adequate ability or qualities . . . legally qualified or adequate[.]”

Child A

Child A lacked competent adult supervision such that she was able to leave the house and travel a distance to a highway before anyone noticed that she was missing.  First Class violated 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)1.
Child B


The Department alleges that on February 11, 2009, Child B and another school-age child entered the kitchen without adult supervision to get a snack.  But its witness, Facility Specialist Jan Green, refuted this in her testimony:
Q:  While you were there on February 11, 2009, did you make any other observations with regard to First Class Child Care?

A:  Yes.  While Elizabeth Flynn and I were interviewing Glenn, he was caring for two school age children.  He instructed them to go in the kitchen when they said they were hungry to go get a snack.  
Before they could go, I informed him that they couldn’t go get their own snack because they couldn’t be in the kitchen area unsupervised, it was against the rules . . . .  So he went into the kitchen with them . . . .[
]

Green testified that, as the Department alleged, she saw the two children in the garage and that the garage was not an approved child care space.  Child B used a swivel chair as a ladder to reach a high place.  Two children were left with Ms. Whitman, who was not an approved child care provider.  This shows a lack of competent adult supervision in violation of 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)1.
Summary

First Class is subject to discipline for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A)1.

SO ORDERED on July 8, 2010.




_______________________________



SREENIVASA RAO  DANDAMUDI



Commissioner

�Angelos v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App., S.D. 2002); § 536.080.2.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.
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